
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 18TH MAY, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
THE MEMBERSHIP FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE FOR 2015/16 WILL BE APPOINTED 
AT ANNUAL COUNCIL ON 13 MAY 2015 
 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Jan Natynczyk jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

1 - 4 

2.  Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Land Off Brent Terrace  
 

5 - 132 

8.   Land At Moreton Close Mill Hill London NW7 2PH (Mill Hill Ward)  
 

133 - 156 

9.   Non Immediate Article 4 Direction - Houses in Multiple Occupation  
 

157 - 216 

10.   Report of the Assistant Director of Development Management and 
Building Control  
 

 

11.   Any Item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 



 
 
     

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee 

 
26 March 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Claire Farrier 

Councillor Anne Hutton (substitute for Councillor Tim Roberts) 
Councillor Sury Khatri (substitute for Councillor Eva Greenspan) 

Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (substitute for Councillor Mark Shooter) 

Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 

Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

 
1. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received form Councillor Greenspan (substitute Councillor Khatri), 
Councillor Roberts (Substitute Councillor Hutton) and Councillor Shooter (substitute 
Councillor Rozenburg). 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2015, be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following 
amendment: 
 
Granville Road – Minute 9, Resolution 1 (ii) amend to read: 
 
“The proposal would result in the loss of 16 social rented affordable housing units 
and would fail to make adequate provision of new social rented affordable housing 
accommodation on-site to compensate for this loss contrary to policies CS NPPF, 
CS4, CS15 and DM10 of the Barnet Local Plan Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies Document (both adopted September 2012), policies 3.12 and 
3.13 of the London Plan (adopted July 2011 and January 2014), the Barnet 
Planning Obligations (adopted April 2013) and Affordable Housing (adopted 
February 2007 and August 2010) Supplementary Planning Documents and the 
Mayoral Housing (adopted November 2012) Supplementary Planning Guidance.” 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

7. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
AND BUILDING CONTROL  
 
The Committee noted the various amendments listed in the addendum to this item, which 
were considered under individual items on the agenda. 
 

8. WEST HENDON ESTATE, WEST HENDON, LONDON NW9  
 
The Committee received the Officer’s report. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and the addendum to the report. 
 
For: 9 
Against: None 
Abstained: 2 
 

9. VICARAGE AND PHASE 6A, STONEGROVE AND SPUR ROAD ESTATE, 
EDGWARE, HA8 8BT  
 
The Committee received the Officer’s report. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report.  
 
For: 11 
Against: None 
Abstained: None 
 
 

10. 1201 HIGH ROAD, LONDON, N20 0PD  
 
The Committee received the Officer’s report. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and the addendum to the report. 
 
For: 6 
Against: 5 
Abstained: None 
 

11. 108 HOLDEN ROAD  
 
The Committee received the Officer’s report. 
 

2



 

3 

The Committee also heard representations from Mr Sam Jacobs and Ann Tang 
(Applicant). 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and the addendum to the report. 
 
For: 6 
Against: 4 
Abstained: 1 
 
 

12. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.50pm 
 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally le
[...]
ications to accord with the assessments 
undertaken within the EIA of the likely significant environmental impacts of the 
Scheme.  

The S73 Consent is tied to those key parameters and principles in order to 
ensure that that proposed development is carried out, used and occupied in 
accordance with the assumptions which underpin the EIA Process and which 
the Further Information Report demonstrates accordance with. 

The revised Development Specification and Framework (the ‘DSF (2013)’) 
sets out the updated physical and other parameters and principles to guide 
and govern the subsequent design and approval of details in accordance with 
conditions attached to the S73 Consent. The DSF (2013) identifies aspects of 
the proposed scheme that fall within the parameters and principles approved 
under the S73 Consent, and those that do not (the Reserved Matters) which 
are therefore subject to obtaining Reserved matters approval. 

As with other large-scale redevelopment schemes, the need for flexibility was 
anticipated in framing the 2010 Permission in a way which was specifically 
designed so as to allow the BXC Development to evolve and respond to 
market forces and opportunities as well as to enable improvements to be 
made to the design and delivery of the development in accordance with 
relevant development plan policies and other guidance. 

It is considered that the proposed development of Plots 53 and 54 conforms 
with all the Parameter Plans except for the Scale Thresholds within Appendix 

16



13 

 

10 of the Revised Development Specification and Framework. A table 
demonstrating this conformity can be found in Appendix 5. 
 
6.2 Application Under Condition 2.4 for the variation of the width 

parameter associated with plots 53 and 54 within the DSF  
 
An application has been submitted under condition 2.4 to vary the width 
parameter associated with Plots 53 and 54 (15/00834/CON).  

The buildings proposed under reserved matters application 15/00720/RMA
[...]
re contained in the centre of each plot where 
the overall depth of the plot is the greatest and is considered to be able to 
accommodate a building of the depth proposed. At this point the blocks 
maintain a minimum distance from the boundary of 9.7m.  
 

17



14 

 

The proposed variation to the width threshold in the Scale Thresholds table is 
considered to be acceptable for the following reasons: 
 

• The Council’s 21m privacy distance between windows to habitable 
rooms as set out in the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD, is 
still complied with;  

• The distance from boundaries of adjoining properties is considered to 
be acceptable; 

• Scale and relationship of proposed buildings to surrounding context is 
considered acceptable and the appearance is retained of a 3 storey 
terrace presenting to the Brent Terrace elevation; 

• An acceptable residential environment will be provided that meets the 
relevant standards. The proposed development meets and achieves 
amenity space standards for future residents as specified in the Design 
and Access Statement for the S73 Consent and is higher than London 
Plan amenity space standards, and meets or exceeds the London Plan 
internal space standards;   

• Doorstop playspace is provided on site for Plot 54 in accordance with 
London Plan; 
 

A full assessment of the buildings proposed under this RMA application is 
provided under the relevant headings in the remainder of Section 6 below.  
 
It should be noted that the proposed variation has been assessed on the 
basis of the submitted proposals for Plot 53 and 54 under application 
15/00720/RMA. The acceptability of the change to the width thresholdis 
therefore directly linked to the proposed design and layout of this scheme. 
Any subsequent reserved matters applications or proposals for these plots 
would still be required to accord with the original width threshold of 12m as 
contained in the RDSF and any deviation would be required to be assessed 
afr
[...]
su

st
a

in
a

b
il

it
y

 a
n

d
 e

n
e

rg
y

 

co
m

m
it

m
e

n
ts

 h
a

v
e

 b
e

e
n

 c
a

p
u

tu
re

d
 i

n
 t

h
e

 

E
xp

la
n

a
to

ry
 R

e
p

o
rt

. 
C

o
n

tr
o

ls
 h

a
v

e
 b

e
e

n
 p

la
ce

d
 

th
ro

u
g

h
 t

h
e

 S
e

ct
io

n
 7

3
 P

la
n

n
in

g
 c

o
n

d
it

io
n

s 
a

n
d

 

th
e

 R
e

v
is

e
d

 E
n

e
rg

y 
S

ta
te

m
e

n
t 

(B
X

C
9

).
 

 

128



LOCATION: 
 

Brent Cross Regeneration Area 

REFERENCE: 15/00834/CON Received: 11 February 2015 
  Accepted: 11 February 2015 
WARD: Golders Green Expiry: 08 April 2015 

 
 
APPLICANT: 
 

Brent Cross Development Partners 

PROPOSAL: Submission under condition 2.4 for the variation of the 
‘Width’ parameter associated with plots 53 and 54 
within appendix 10 of the Revised Development 
Specification and Framework attached to Section 73 
Permission F/04687/13 for the Comprehensive mixed-
use redevelopment of the BXC Regeneration Area. This 
application for variation is made subject to the 
development of plots 53 and 54 in accordance with 
proposals submitted under Planning application 
15/00720/RMA only 

 
 
APPLICATION SUMMARY 
 
Application has been made under Condition 2.4 to vary the width Scale 
threshold parameter for plots 53 and 54 in the event that these sites are 
developed in accordance with reserved matters application 15/00720/RMA.  
 
Justification for the variation proposed is established within the assessment of 
the acceptability of Reserved Matters application. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve. 
 
4. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE, SURROUNDINGS AND PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Site Description and Surroundings 
 
The proposal is spread over two roughly triangular sites of informal open 
space accessed off Brent Terrace. These plots are identified as Plot 53 
(0.45ha) to the north and Plot 54 (0.3ha) to the south.  
 
Brent Terrace is a long and straight cul-de-sac to the north of Cricklewood 
station. On the western side of the road are 19th century railway worker 
cottages with tiled roofs. These 2 storey brick buildings have single storey 
extensions facing Brent Terrace.  
 
The eastern side of Brent Terrace is lined by a Hawthorn hedge, approx 6m in 
height which forms the boundary of the two triangular sites. The hedge is 
situated upon a bank which varies in height along the frontage of the plots and 

129



raises the western side of the triangles to approximately 1m above the Brent 
Terrace road level.  
 
The western boundary line of the triangles backs onto private gardens of the 
residential units of Clitterhouse Crescent. Rear gardens vary in depth from 
15m to 25m. Properties on Clitterhouse Crescent are at a higher level than 
those on Brent Terrace with levels rising through the plots and gardens.  
 
The maximum height difference on plot 53 is 2.9m above the Brent Terrace 
Road Level, on plot 54 this difference in levels increases to 3.3m. 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
This application has been submitted under condition 2.4 to vary the width 
parameter associated with Plots 53 and 54 (15/00834/CON) in the context of 
Reserved Matters Planning application 15/00720/RMA.  

The buildings proposed under reserved matters application 15/00720/RMA for 
Plots 53 and 54 have a maximum width of 24m which exceeds the maximum 
width threshold of 12m contained within the Scale Thresholds table contained 
within Appendix 10 of the Revised Development Specification Framework 
(October 2013).   

It is proposed that subject to plots 53 and 54 being developed in line with 
reserved matters planning application 15/00720/RMA the maximum ‘Width’ 
Parameter be extended from 12m to a maximum of 24m. 

MATERIAL CONSIDERATION  
 
The acceptability of such a variation from the approved parameters must be 
considered in terms of the acceptability of the proposed buildings when 
assessed against material planning considerations as well as any relevant 
standards or guidelines. If it is concluded that the development is acceptable 
in these terms 
[...]
p of proposed buildings to surrounding context is 
considered acceptable and the appearance is retained of a 3 storey 
terrace presenting to the Brent Terrace elevation; 

• An acceptable residential environment will be provided that meets the 
relevant standards. The proposed development meets and achieves 
amenity space standards for future residents as specified in the Design 
and Access Statement for the S73 Consent and is higher than London 
Plan amenity space standards, and meets or exceeds the London Plan 
internal space standards;   

• Doorstop playspace is provided on site for Plot 54 in accordance with 
London Plan; 
 

A full assessment of the buildings proposed under this RMA application is 
provided under the relevant headings in the remainder of Section 6 below.  
 
It should be noted that the proposed variation has been assessed on the 
basis of the submitted proposals for Plot 53 and 54 under application 
15/00720/RMA. The acceptability of the change to the width thresholdis 
therefore directly linked to the proposed design and layout of this scheme. 
Any subsequent reserved matters applications or proposals for these plots 
would still be required to accord with the original width threshold of 12m as 
contained in the RDSF and any deviation would be required to be assessed 
afresh against the relevant material considerations and standards.  
 
 
CONCLUSION 
It is considered that in line with the recommendation for approval of the 
Reserved Matters for plots 53 and 54 under application ‘15/00720/RMA’ the 
acceptability of the variation of the width parameter is demonstrated and the 
proposed variation should be approved. 

131



132

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Location Land At Moreton Close Mill Hill London NW7 2PH   

 

Reference: 

 

15/00568/FUL 

 
Received: 30th January 2015 

  Accepted: 3rd February 2015 

Ward: Mill Hill Expiry 5th May 2015 

    

Applicant:  

    

Proposal: 

Demolition of existing buildings and for
[...]
ubmitting applications. These are all available on the 
Council's website. A pre-application advice service is also offered and the Applicant 
engaged with this prior to the submissions of this application. The LPA has 
negotiated with the applicant/agent where necessary during the application process 

139



to ensure that the proposed development is in accordance with the Development 
Plan. 

 
 2 Any details submitted in respect of the Demolition and Construction Management 

Plan above shall control the hours, routes taken, means of access and security 
procedures for construction traffic to and from the site and the methods statement 
shall provide for the provision of on-site wheel cleaning facilities during demolition, 
excavation, site preparation and construction stages of the development, recycling 
of materials, the provision of on-site car parking facilities for contractors during all 
stages of development (Excavation, site preparation and construction) and the 
provision on site of a storage/delivery area for all plant, site huts, site facilities and 
materials and a community liaison contact and precautions to minimise damage to 
trees on or adjacent to the site. 

 
 4 The applicant is advised that the council will not adopt the estate road(s).  However, 

if the councils refuse vehicles are required to enter the site, the estate road(s) must 
be constructed to adoptable standards.  Details of the road construction 
requirements can be obtained from, Building 4, North London Business Park 
(NLBP), Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP.  The submitted refuse collection 
details are not suitable for council's refuse collection and alternative collection 
arrangements must be submitted. 

 
 5 The applicant is advised that Pursley Road  is a Traffic Sensitive Road; deliveries 

during the construction period should not take place between 8.00 am-9.30 am and 
4.30 pm-6.30 pm Monday to Friday.  Careful consideration must also be given to 
the optimum route(s) for construction traffic 

 
 6 The applicant must submit an application under Section 184 of the Highways Act 

(1980) for the proposed new vehicular access and alterations to the existing 
vehicular access. The proposed access design details, construction and location 
will be reviewed by the Development Team as part of the application. Any related 
costs for alterations to the public highway layout that may become necessary, due 
to the design of the onsite development, including reinstatement of redundant 
vehicle access, will be borne by the applicant.  The applicant is advised that 
Transport for London will be consulted regarding the impact on the bus stop in the 
vicinity of the proposed vehicle access.  

   
 To receive a copy of our Guidelines for Developers and an application form please 

contact: Traffic & Development Section - Environment, Planning and Regeneration 
Directorate, London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park (NLBP) 
Building 4, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP 

 
 7 For construction works adjacent to the public highways, the applicant must contact 

the Council on 0208 359 2000 for any necessary Highways Licenses 
 
 8 The additional plans accompanying this application are: BREEAM pre-assessment, 

Land Contamination Assessment, Affordable Housing Statement, Addendum to 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment P2303.1 Moreton Close, Barnet, Transport 
Statement, Biodiversity Survey and Report, Daylight and Sunlight Assessment, 
Mechanical Ventilation Strategy/Design Statement, Indicative drainage Strategy, Air 
Quality Assessment, Planning Stage Energy Statement/ Feasibility Study, Utilities 
Statement, Tree Survey. 

 

140



 3 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) applies to all 'chargeable development'. 
This is defined as development of one or more additional units, and / or an increase 
to existing floor space of more than 100 sq m. Details of how the calculations work 
are provided in guidance documents on the Plannin
[...]
ning application towards the end of this month, followed by the 
statutory 13 weeks' consultation during which objections can be submitted. It looks 
unlikely, therefore, that the issue will be decided before this May's general election.' 
 
A site notice and press notice was advertised on 12/02/2015.  

144



 
Internal Consultations: 
 
Highways - No objection subject to conditions. Comments contained within main report. 
Thames Water - No objection  
Environmental Health - No objection 
Adult Social Services - Comments will be reported in the addendum to the report. 
 
 
5. Planning Considerations 
 
5.1 Policy Context 
 
National Planning Policy Framework and National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government advice 
and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning Authorities must 
determine applications in accordance with the statutory Development Plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise, and that the planning system does not exist to protect 
the private interests of one person against another.  
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published on 27 March 2012. This is 
a key part of the Governments reforms to make the planning system less complex and 
more accessible, and to promote sustainable growth. 
 
The NPPF states that 'good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is 
indivisible from good planning, and should contribute positively to making places better for 
people'. The NPPF retains a presumption in favour of sustainable development. This 
applies unless any adverse impacts of a development would 'significantly and 
demonstrably' outweigh the benefits. 
 
The Mayor's London Plan 2015 
 
The London Development Plan is the overall strategic plan for London, and it sets out a 
fully integrated economic, environmental, transport and social framework for the 
development of the capital to 2031. It forms part of the developm
[...]
ation. 
Subject to responses received during the consultation process it is envisaged that the 
Council will be able to confirm the Direction mid 2016. Any proposal to convert a dwelling to 
a HMO in Barnet will then require planning permission. 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requirements for removing national 
permitted development rights requires the planning authority to demonstrate that the 
removal is necessary to protect local amenity or the wellbeing of a particular geographic 
area (NPPF, Para 200). The supporting case uses a range of data sources to estimate the 
total number of HMOs in Barnet, to analyse the various impacts of those HMOs and to 
consider potential new HMOs. This report also sets out the formal consultation process for 
introducing a non-immediate (with 12 months’ notice) Article 4 Direction.  

 

Planning Committee 
 

18
th

 May 2015 
  

Title  
Non Immediate Article 4 Direction – 

Houses in Multiple Occupation 

Report of 
Cath Shaw – Commissioning Director Growth and 
Development 

Wards All Wards 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1: Supporting case for Boroughwide Article 4 
Direction 
Appendix 2: Article 4 Direction  

Officer Contact Details  

Nick Lynch – Planning Policy Manager 0208 359 4211 
Nick.lynch@barnet.gov.uk  
Mike Carless – Principal Planning Policy Officer 0208 359 
4657 mike.carless@barnet.gov.uk  

AGENDA ITEM 9

157



 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee approve the making of a non-immediate boroughwide 

Article 4 Direction to withdraw permitted development rights for changes of 
use from dwellinghouses (Use Class C3) to small HMOs (Use Class C4)  
 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) are an important source of low cost, 

private sector housing for those on low incomes, students, and those seeking 
temporary accommodation. The source of HMOs tends to be large single 
family dwelling houses.  
 

1.2 Residents of 
[...]
creasing 
prevalence of HMO in London Borough of Barnet with increasing amenity 
issues evidenced by complaints data. The potential for new HMO is clear 
from both the demand and supply side with affordability the biggest driver 
and ample suitable housing stock across the whole borough available for 
conversion.   

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 Introducing an Article 4 Direction to manage HMOs through the planning 

system supports the implementation of an Additional Licensing scheme as 
part of an effective borough-wide strategy to better regulate HMOs in Barnet.   
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 One option is clearly to do nothing and accept that the Council has no control 
over the loss of family sized houses to small HMOs nor can it restrict the 
number of small HMOs in any street. This option is likely to lead to further 

161



unrestricted growth of HMOs and further reductions in supply of affordable 
family homes. 
 

3.2 Another option is to introduce an immediate Article 4 which will make the 
Council liable to compensation to landowners for the withdrawal of Permitted 
Development rights.  This is not recommended as compensation sums could 
be significant. Several London Boroughs including Barking and Dagenham, 
Enfield, Newham and Waltham Forest have recently introduced non 
immediate borough-wide Article 4 Directions for HMOs. Newham have quoted 
an estimate of at least £4 million over 12 months to compensate landowners 
for loss of PD rights if an immediate Article 4 Direction is introduced.    
 

3.3 The final option is to apply the Article 4 Direction to part of the Borough only.  
This option is not being pursued as the proliferation of HMOs in Barnet has 
borough-wide implications.  There is also concern that identifying existing 
‘hotspots’ could simply move the problem elsewhere as there is potential for 
conversion from existing dwelling houses to HMOs throughout the Borough. 
Therefore a borough
[...]
E 5 APPLIES 
 
WHEREAS the London Borough of Barnet being the appropriate planning 
authority within the meaning of Article 4(5) of the General Permitted 
Development Order, are satisfied that it is expedient that development of the 
description(s) set out in the Schedule below should not be carried out on the 
land shown edged in red on the attached plan, unless planning permission is 
granted on an application made under part III of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended 
 
NOW THEREFORE the said Council in pursuance of the power conferred on 
them by article 4(1) of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 hereby direct that the permission granted by Article 
3 of the General Permitted Development Order shall not apply to development 
on the said land of the description set out in the Schedule below. 
 

SCHEDULE 
 
The change of use from buildings used as dwelling houses (Use Class C3) to 
buildings used as small scale houses in multiple occupation (Use Class C4) 
being development comprised within  Class L(b) of Part 3 (Changes of Use) of 
Schedule 2 to the said Order and not being development comprised within 
any other Class 
 
Made under the Common Seal of 
The London Borough of Barnet 
This                               day of                                      20 
 
The Common seal of the Council was affixed to this Direction in the 
presence of 
 
Authorised Officer 
 
Authorised Officer 
 
 
 
Confirmed under the Common Seal of 
The London Borough of Barnet 
This                               day of                                      20 
 
The Common seal of the Council was affixed to this Direction in the 
presence of 
 
Authorised Officer 
 
Authorised Officer 

215



 

 

216


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	7 Land Off Brent Terrace
	Brent Cross Appendix 1
	Brent Cross APPENDIX 2
	Brent Cross APPENDIX 3
	Brent Cross  Appendix 4
	Brent Cross Appendix 5
	Brent Cross CONDITIONS report

	8 Land At Moreton Close Mill Hill London NW7 2PH (Mill Hill Ward)
	9 Non Immediate Article 4 Direction - Houses in Multiple Occupation
	Non Immediate Article 4 Direction - Houses in Multiple Occupation - Appendix A
	Non Immediate Article 4 Direction - Houses in Multiple Occupation - Appendix  B




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee 

 
18 May 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
 

Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Sury Khatri  
Councillor Jim Tierney 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 

 
  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2015 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Greenspan, with Councillor Khatri 
substituting for her. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was not a report. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

7. LAND OFF BRENT TERRACE  
 
The Committee considered two reports on this matter, one in respect of Reserved 
Matters and the other relating to the submission under condition 2.4 for the variation of 
the width parameter associated with plots 53 and 54. 
 



 

2 

The Committee also considered the addendum to the report. 
 
Representations were heard from Jim Gatten, Lesley Turner and Mike McGuiness 
(Applicant). 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. The Reserved Matters application be approved, subject to the conditions 
detailed in Appendix 1 of the report and subject to the amendments in the 
addendum; 

 
For: 6 
Against: 4 
Abstained: 1 

 
2. The variation, as detailed in the second report, be approved. 

 
For: 6 
Against: 4 
Abstained: 1 

 
 

8. LAND AT MORETON CLOSE MILL HILL LONDON NW7 2PH (MILL HILL WARD)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
Representations were heard from Mahmoud Noee-Tabrizi, Andrew Dismore and Andrew 
Ayles. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report, the amendments in the Addendum and the following informative: 
 
INFORMATIVE: 
 
‘The applicant is advised that the existing roads and or footpaths within the site may 
constitute a public right of way and therefore would be required to be stopped up, if the 
public has not been prevented from using these routes.’ 
 
For: 5 
 
Against: 4 
 
Abstained: 2 
 

9. NON IMMEDIATE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION - HOUSES IN MULTIPLE 
OCCUPATION  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the making of a non-immediate borough wide Article 4 Direction 
to withdraw permitted development rights for changes of use from dwelling 
houses (Use Class C3) to small HMO’s (Use Class C4) be approved. 
 



 

3 

For: 10 
Against: 1 
Abstained: 0 
  
 

10. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
AND BUILDING CONTROL  
 
The Committee had considered the Addendum circulated under this item under the 
relevant applications. 
 

11. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 21.05pm 
 
 


